accompanying notes. Narrative descriptions of the unaudited pro forma adjustments that are (i)
directly attributable to the transactions and (ii) factually supportable, are summarised in the
accompanying notes.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the
Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates,
uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of the results, cash
flows, and financial position of the Group upon completion of (i) the Deemed Disposal, (ii) the
Disposal or (iii) the Deemed Disposal and the Disposal or of any future period or of any future
date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 55 –

SCENARIO I

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

The
Disposal
Group
as at

31 March
2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 March
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 951,247 (1,519) 949,728
Property, plant and

equipment 404,295 (363,464) 40,831
Prepaid lease

payments 102,315 (102,315) —

Mining rights 1,232,400 1,232,400
Intangible assets 1,065,905 (925,194) 140,711
Other financial assets 494,408 (494,408) —

Goodwill 439,927 (29,455) (387,557) 22,915
Interest in an

associate 1,104 (1,104) 2,171,480 2,171,480
Available-for-sale

financial assets 69,136 (69,136) —

Other non-current
assets 88,451 88,451

4,849,188 4,646,516

Current assets
Prepaid lease

payments 3,436 (3,436) —

Inventories 21,613 (9,837) 11,776
Trade and other

receivables and
prepayment 1,500,628 (350,675) 1,149,953

Loan receivables 316,278 316,278
Financial assets at

fair value through
profit or loss 73,985 73,985

Derivative financial
instruments 62,889 (62,889) —

Amounts due from
the ultimate
holding company — (7,000) 7,000 —

Amounts due from
fellow subsidiaries — (73,616) 73,616 —

Tax recoverable 1,527 1,527
Bank balances —

trust and
segregated
accounts 314 314

Cash and cash
equivalents 398,751 (152,132) 246,619

2,379,421 1,800,452

Total assets 7,228,609 6,446,968

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 56 –

SCENARIO I (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group (Continued)

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

The
Disposal
Group
as at

31 March
2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 March
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Equity
Share capital 427,467 427,467
Share premium and

reserves 2,953,961 858,452 (1,500) 3,810,913

Equity attributable to
owners of the
Company 3,381,428 4,238,380

Non-controlling
interests 1,346,902 (832,493) 514,409

Total equity 4,728,330 4,752,789

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings —

due after one year 127,114 (123,579) 3,535
Deferred tax

liabilities 147,267 (98,519) 48,748

274,381 52,283

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables and
deposits received 349,269 (186,106) 1,500 164,663

Tax payable 10,409 (8,140) 2,269
Bank borrowings —

due within
one year 749,614 (471,443) 278,171

Other borrowings —
due within one
year 1,116,606 1,116,606

Amounts due to
associates — 80,187 80,187

Amounts due to
fellow subsidiaries — (429) 429 —

2,225,898 1,641,896

Total liabilities 2,500,279 1,694,179

Total equity and
liabilities 7,228,609 6,446,968

Net current assets 153,523 158,556

Total assets less
current liabilities 5,002,711 4,805,072

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 57 –

SCENARIO I (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group

The
Group for
the year
ended 31

March
2012

The
Disposal
Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 5) (Note 4) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Turnover 657,360 (373,842) 283,518
Cost of sales (432,785) 169,825 (262,960)

Gross profit 224,575 20,558
Other income and gain, net 116,643 (106,293) 10,350
Gain on deemed disposal of

the Disposal Group — 2,917,481 2,917,481
Staff costs (56,018) 28,290 (27,728)
Amortisation and depreciation (47,555) 43,655 (3,900)
Administrative costs (148,987) 32,973 (1,500) (117,514)
Other operating expenses (86,214) 52,555 (33,659)
Fair value change in financial

assets at fair value through
profit or loss (123,346) (123,346)

Fair value change in
investment properties 26,928 (222) 26,706

(Loss)/profit from operations (93,974) 2,668,948
Finance costs (164,061) 30,290 (133,771)
Share of result of associates (109) 109 36,638 36,638
Loss on disposal of a

subsidiary (19,118) 19,118 —

(Loss)/profit before taxation (277,262) 2,571,815
Taxation (17,615) 9,887 (7,728)

(Loss)/profit for the year (294,877) 2,564,087

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on

translation of overseas
subsidiaries 67,343 (51,129) 16,214

Release of translation reserve
upon disposal of a
subsidiary (2,293) 2,293 (173,063) (173,063)

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates — 19,105 19,105

Total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the year (229,827) 2,426,343

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 58 –

SCENARIO I (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012

The
Disposal
Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 4) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 9)

Operating activities
(Loss)/profit before taxation (277,262) (103,542) (1,500) 2,917,481 36,638 2,571,815
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 15,051 (1,310) 13,741

Amortisation of interests in leasehold
land and intangible assets 56,620 (42,345) 14,275

Fair value gain on investment
properties (26,928) 222 (26,706)

Fair value gain on derivative
financial instruments (50,543) 50,543 —

Impairment loss recognised in respect
of trade and other receivables and
prepayments 55,998 55,998

Reversal of impairment loss
recognised in respect of trade and
other receivables and prepayments (1,340) (1,340)

Impairment loss recognised in respect
of loan receivables 2,764 2,764

Impairment loss recognised in respect
of other non-current assets 9,065 9,065

Loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment 44 44

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary 19,118 (19,118) —

Share of result of an associate 109 (109) (36,638) (36,638)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 59 –

SCENARIO I (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
(Continued)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012

The
Disposal
Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 4) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 9)

Operating activities (continued)
Gain on disposal of the Disposal

Group — (2,917,481) (2,917,481)
Gain from sale of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (1,488) (1,488)
Fair value loss on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 123,346 123,346
Interest income (4,046) 2,568 (1,478)
Interest expenses 164,061 (30,290) 133,771

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 84,569 (60,312)

Increase in other financial assets (10,412) 10,412 —

Increase in intangible assets (294,157) 294,157 —

Increase in inventories (15,418) 4,525 (10,893)
Increase in loan receivables (95,274) (95,274)
Increase in trade and other receivables

and prepayments (34,748) 303,578 268,830
Increase in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (33,072) (33,072)
Increase in amount due to an associate — 79,781 79,781
Increase in amount due from the

ultimate holding company — 7,000 (7,000) —

Increase in amount due from fellow
subsidiaries — 25,288 (25,288) —

Increase in amount due to fellow
subsidiaries — 47,493 (47,493) —

Decrease in bank trust and segregated
accounts 4,888 4,888

Decrease in trade and other payables and
deposits received (73,635) (35,004) 1,500 (107,139)

Cash (used in)/generated from operating
activities (467,259) 46,809

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 60 –

SCENARIO I (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
(Continued)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012

The
Disposal
Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 4) (Note 9)

Operating activities (continued)
Profits tax paid (15,534) (52,389) (67,923)
Interest received 4,046 (2,568) 1,478

Net cash used in operating activities (478,747) (19,636)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (106,891) 81,263 (25,628)
Purchase of leasehold land (86,146) 86,146 —

Purchase of derivative financial
instruments (12,346) 12,346 —

Capital contribution from non-controlling
shareholders 33,703 (33,703) —

Acquisition of subsidiaries (293,892) (293,892)
Purchase of available-for-sales financial

assets (67,946) 67,901 (45)
Investment in other non-current assets (1) (1)
Acquisition of additional interest in a

subsidiary (19,888) 3,208 (16,680)
Proceeds on disposal of a subsidiary 154,704 (154,704) —

Deemed Disposal of the Disposal Group — (433,346) (433,346)

Net cash used in investing activities (398,703) (769,592)

Financing activities
Interest paid (164,061) 30,290 (133,771)
New bank and other borrowings raised 1,369,646 (321,593) 1,048,053
Repayment of bank and other

borrowings (1,238,524) 69,740 (1,168,784)
Placement of shares 220,720 220,720
Issue cost on placement of shares (5,518) (5,518)
Issue of new shares under the share

options 6,473 6,473

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities 188,736 (32,827)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 61 –

SCENARIO I (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
(Continued)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012

The
Disposal
Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 4) (Note 9)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (688,714) (822,055)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the year 1,072,985 1,072,985

Effect of change in foreign exchange
rate 14,480 (18,791) (4,311)

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of the year 398,751 246,619

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalent

Cash and bank balances 399,065 (152,132) 246,933
Less: Bank balances — trust and

segregated accounts (314) (314)

398,751 246,619

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 62 –

SCENARIO I (CONTINUED)

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

For the purpose of the presentation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, conversion of RMB
into HK$ is calculated at the following exchange rates:

(a) RMB to HK$1.2276 as at 31 March 2012 for note 1 to note 4 below.

(b) RMB to HK$1.1854 for the year ended 31 March 2012 for note 4 and note 5 to note 9 below.

1. The balances represent the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of Heilongjiang Interchina and its subsidiaries

[…]

The pro forma adjustment will have no continuing effect on the Remaining Group in the subsequent reporting
periods.

8. The balances represent the exclusion of the cash flows of the Disposal Group, which are based on the
unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Disposal Group for the year ended 31 March 2012 as
extracted from Appendix I to the Circular, assuming the Deemed Disposal had taken place on 1 April 2011.

The pro forma adjustment will have no continuing effect on the Remaining Group in the subsequent reporting
periods.

9. The pro forma adjustment represents the reclassification balance of amounts due from/to the Disposal Group
upon completion of the Deemed Disposal.

The pro forma adjustment will have no continuing effect on the Remaining Group in the subsequent reporting
periods.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 66 –

SCENARIO II

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

The
Disposal
Group
as at

31 March
2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 March
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 951,247 (1,519) 949,728
Property, plant and equipment 404,295 (363,464) 40,831
Prepaid lease payments 102,315 (102,315) —

Mining rights 1,232,400 1,232,400
Intangible assets 1,065,905 (925,194) 140,711
Other financial assets 494,408 (494,408) —

Goodwill 439,927 (29,455) (387,557) 22,915
Interest in an associate 1,104 (1,104) 1,131,703 1,131,703
Available-for-sale financial assets 69,136 (69,136) —

Other non-current assets 88,451 88,451

4,849,188 3,606,739

Current assets
Prepaid lease payments 3,436 (3,436) —

Inventories 21,613 (9,837) 11,776
Trade and other receivables and

prepayment 1,500,628 (350,675) 1,149,953
Loan receivables 316,278 316,278
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 73,985 73,985
Derivative financial instruments 62,889 (62,889) —

Amounts due from the ultimate holding
company — (7,000) 7,000 —

Amount due from fellow subsidiaries — (73,616) 73,616 —

Tax recoverable 1,527 1,527
Bank balances — trust and segregated

accounts 314 314
Cash and cash equivalents 398,751 (152,132) 1,084,339 1,330,958

2,379,421 2,884,791

Total assets 7,228,609 6,491,530

Equity
Share capital 427,467 427,467
Share premium and reserves 2,953,961 903,014 (1,500) 3,855,475

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 3,381,428 4,282,942

Non-controlling interests 1,346,902 (832,493) 514,409

Total equity 4,728,330 4,797,351

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 67 –

SCENARIO II (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group (Continued)

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

The
Disposal
Group
as at

31 March
2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 March
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings — due after one year 127,114 (123,579) 3,535
Deferred tax liabilities 147,267 (98,519) 48,748

274,381 52,283

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and deposits

received 349,269 (186,106) 1,500 164,663
Tax payable 10,409 (8,140) 2,269
Bank borrowings — due within one year 749,614 (471,443) 278,171
Other borrowings — due within one year 1,116,606 1,116,606
Amounts due to associates — 80,187 80,187
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries — (429) 429 —

2,225,898 1,641,896

Total liabilities 2,500,279 1,694,179

Total equity and liabilities 7,228,609 6,491,530

Net current assets 153,523 1,242,895

Total assets less current liabilities 5,002,711 4,849,634

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 68 –

SCENARIO II (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2012

The
Disposal
Group

for the year
ended 31

March 2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 5) (Note 4) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Turnover 657,360 (373,842) 283,518
Cost of sales (432,785) 169,825 (262,960)

Gross profit 224,575 20,558
Other income and gain, net 116,643 (106,293) 10,350
Gain on disposal of the Disposal Group — 2,721,890 2,721,890
Staff costs (56,018) 28,290 (27,728)
Amortisation and depreciation (47,555) 43,655 (3,900)
Administrative costs (148,987) 32,973 (1,500) (117,514)
Other operating expenses (86,214) 52,555 (33,659)
Fair value change in financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (123,346) (123,346)
Fair value change in investment properties 26,928 (222) 26,706

(Loss)/profit from operations (93,974) 2,473,357
Finance costs (164,061) 30,290 (133,771)
Share of result of an associate (109) 109 26,242 26,242
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary (19,118) 19,118 —

(Loss)/profit before taxation (277,262) 2,365,828
Taxation (17,615) 9,887 (7,728)

(Loss)/profit for the year (294,877) 2,358,100

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translation

of overseas subsidiaries 67,343 (51,129) 16,214
Reclassification adjustments upon disposal

of a subsidiary (2,293) 2,293 —

Share of other comprehensive income
of associates — 13,684 13,684

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
for the year (229,827) 2,387,998

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 69 –

SCENARIO II (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012

The
Disposal
Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 6) (Note 4) (Note 7) (Note 9)

Operating activities
(Loss)/profit before taxation (277,262) (103,542) 2,721,890 (1,500) 26,242 2,365,828
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 15,051 (1,310) 13,741

Amortisation of interests in leasehold
land and intangible assets 56,620 (42,345) 14,275

Fair value gain on investment
properties (26,928) 222 (26,706)

Fair value gain on derivative
financial instruments (50,543) 50,543 —

Impairment loss recognised in respect
of trade and other receivables and
prepayments 55,998 55,998

Reversal of impairment loss
recognised in respect of trade and
other receivables and prepayments (1,340) (1,340)

Impairment loss recognised in respect
of loan receivables 2,764 2,764

Impairment loss recognised in respect
of other non-current assets 9,065 9,065

Loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment 44 44

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary 19,118 (19,118) —

Share of result of an associate 109 (109) (26,242) (26,242)
Gain on disposal of the Disposal

Group — (2,721,890) (2,721,890)
Gain from sale of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (1,488) (1,488)
Fair value loss on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 123,346 123,346
Interest income (4,046) 2,568 (1,478)
Interest expenses 164,061 (30,290) 133,771

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 84,569 (60,312)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 70 –

SCENARIO II (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
(Continued)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012

The
Disposal
Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 6) (Note 4) (Note 7) (Note 9)

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 84,569 (60,312)

Increase in other financial assets (10,412) 10,412 —

Increase in intangible assets (294,157) 294,157 —

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (15,418) 4,525 (10,893)
Increase in loan receivables (95,274) (95,274)
Increase in trade and other receivables

and prepayments (34,748) 303,578 268,830
Increase in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (33,072) (33,072)
Increase in amount due to an associate — 79,781 79,781
Increase in amount due from the

ultimate holding company — 7,000 (7,000) —

Increase in amounts due from fellow
subsidiaries — 25,288 (25,288) —

Increase in amounts due to fellow
subsidiaries — 47,493 (47,493) —

Decrease in bank trust and segregated
accounts 4,888 4,888

Decrease in trade and other payables and
deposits received (73,635) (35,004) 1,500 (107,139)

Cash (used in)/generated from operating
activities (467,259) 46,809

Profits tax paid (15,534) (52,389) (67,923)
Interest received 4,046 (2,568) 1,478

Net cash used in operating activities (478,747) (19,636)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (106,891) 81,263 (25,628)
Purchase of leasehold land (86,146) 86,146 —

Purchase of derivative financial
instruments (12,346) 12,346 —

Capital contribution from non-controlling
shareholders 33,703 (33,703) —

Acquisition of subsidiaries (293,892) (293,892)
Purchase of available-for-sales financial

assets (67,946) 67,901 (45)
Investment in other non-current assets (1) (1)
Acquisition of additional interest in a

subsidiary (19,888) 3,208 (16,680)
Proceeds on disposal of a subsidiary 154,704 (154,704) —

Disposal of the Disposal Group — (433,346) (433,346)

Net cash used in investing activities (398,703) (769,592)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 71 –

SCENARIO II (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
(Continued)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012

The
Disposal
Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 6) (Note 4) (Note 7) (Note 9)

Financing activities
Interest paid (164,061) 30,290 (133,771)
New bank and other borrowings raised 1,369,646 (321,593) 1,048,053
Repayment of bank and other

borrowings (1,238,524) 69,740 (1,168,784)
Placement of shares 220,720 220,720
Issue cost on placement of shares (5,518) (5,518)
Issue of new shares under the share

options 6,473 6,473

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities 188,736 (32,827)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (688,714) (822,055)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the year 1,072,985 1,072,985

Effect of change in foreign exchange
rate 14,480 (18,791) (4,311)

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of the year 398,751 246,619

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalent

Cash and bank balances 399,065 (152,132) 246,933
Less: Bank balances — trust and

segregated accounts (314) (314)

398,751 246,619

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 72 –

SCENARIO II (CONTINUED)

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

For the purpose of the presentation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, conversion of RMB
into HK$ is calculated at the following exchange rates:

(a) RMB to HK$1.2276 as at 31 March 2012 for note 1 to note 4 below.

(b) RMB to HK$1.1854 for the year ended 31 March 2012 for note 4 and note 5 to note 9 below.

1. The balances represent the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of Heilongjiang Interchina and its subsidiaries

[…]

8. The balances represent the exclusion of the cash flows of the Disposal Group, which are based on the
unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Disposal Group for the year ended 31 March 2012 as
extracted from Appendix I to the Circular, assuming the Disposal had taken place on 1 April 2011.

The pro forma adjustment will have no continuing effect on the Remaining Group in the subsequent reporting
periods.

9. The pro forma adjustment represents the reclassification balance of amounts due from/to the Disposal Group
upon completion of the Disposal.

The pro forma adjustment will have no continuing effect on the Remaining Group in the subsequent reporting
periods.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 76 –

SCENARIO III

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

The Disposal
Group
as at

31 March
2012 Pro forma adjustments

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal
Pro forma
adjustment

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal and
the Disposal

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 951,247 (1,519) 949,728 949,728 949,728
Property, plant and equipment 404,295 (363,464) 40,831 40,831 40,831
Prepaid lease payments 102,315 (102,315) — — —

Mining rights 1,232,400 1,232,400 1,232,400 1,232,400
Intangible assets 1,065,905 (925,194) 140,711 140,711 140,711
Other financial assets 494,408 (494,408) — — —

Goodwill 439,927 (29,455) (387,557) 22,915 22,915 22,915
Interest in an associate 1,104 (1,104) 2,171,480 2,171,480 (1,039,777) 1,131,703 1,131,703
Available-for-sale financial assets 69,136 (69,136) — — —

Other non-current assets 88,451 88,451 88,451 88,451

4,849,188 4,646,516 3,606,739 3,606,739

Current assets
Prepaid lease payments 3,436 (3,436) — — —

Inventories 21,613 (9,837) 11,776 11,776 11,776
Trade and other receivables and

prepayment 1,500,628 (350,675) 1,149,953 1,149,953 1,149,953
Loan receivables 316,278 316,278 316,278 316,278
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 73,985 73,985 73,985 73,985
Derivative financial instruments 62,889 (62,889) — — —

Amount due from the ultimate holding
company — (7,000) 7,000 — — —

Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries — (73,616) 73,616 — — —

Tax recoverable 1,527 1,527 1,527 1,527
Bank balances — trust and segregated

accounts 314 314 314 314
Cash and cash equivalents 398,751 (152,132) 246,619 1,084,339 1,330,958 1,330,958

2,379,421 1,800,452 2,884,791 2,884,791

Total assets 7,228,609 6,446,968 6,491,530 6,491,530

Equity
Share capital 427,467 427,467 427,467 427,467
Share premium and reserves 2,953,961 858,452 3,812,413 44,562 3,856,975 (1,500) 3,855,475

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 3,381,428 4,239,880 4,284,442 4,282,942

Non-controlling interests 1,346,902 (832,493) 514,409 514,409 514,409

Total equity 4,728,330 4,754,289 4,798,851 4,797,351

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 77 –

SCENARIO III (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group (Continued)

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

The Disposal
Group
as at

31 March
2012 Pro forma adjustments

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal
Pro forma
adjustment

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal and
the Disposal

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings — due after one year 127,114 (123,579) 3,535 3,535 3,535
Deferred tax liabilities 147,267 (98,519) 48,748 48,748 48,748

274,381 52,283 52,283 52,283

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and deposits

received 349,269 (186,106) 163,163 163,163 1,500 164,663
Tax payable 10,409 (8,140) 2,269 2,269 2,269
Bank borrowings — due within one year 749,614 (471,443) 278,171 278,171 278,171
Other borrowings — due within one year 1,116,606 — 1,116,606 1,116,606 1,116,606
Amounts due to associates — 80,187 80,187 80,187 80,187
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries — (429) 429 — — —

2,225,898 1,640,396 1,640,396 1,641,896

Total liabilities 2,500,279 1,692,679 1,692,679 1,694,179

Total equity and liabilities 7,228,609 6,446,968 6,491,530 6,491,530

Net current assets 153,523 160,056 1,244,395 1,242,895

Total assets less current liabilities 5,002,711 4,806,572 4,851,134 4,849,634

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 78 –

SCENARIO III (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2012

The Disposal

Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2012

Pro forma

adjustment

After

completion of

the Deemed

Disposal

Pro forma

adjustment

After

completion of

the Deemed

Disposal and

the Disposal Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 5) (Note 9)

Turnover 657,360 (373,842) 283,518 283,518 283,518

Cost of sales (432,785) 169,825 (262,960) (262,960) (262,960)

Gross profit 224,575 20,558 20,558 20,558

Other income and gain, net 116,643 (106,293) 10,350 10,350 10,350

Gain on deemed disposal of the Disposal Group — 2,917,481 2,917,481 2,917,481 2,917,481

Loss on disposal of the Disposal Group — — (195,591) (195,591) (195,591)

Staff costs (56,018) 28,290 (27,728) (27,728) (27,728)

Amortisation and depreciation (47,555) 43,655 (3,900) (3,900) (3,900)

Administrative costs (148,987) 32,973 (116,014) (116,014) (1,500) (117,514)

Other operating expenses (86,214) 52,555 (33,659) (33,659) (33,659)

Fair value change in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (123,346) (123,346) (123,346) (123,346)

Fair value change in investment properties 26,928 (222) 26,706 26,706 26,706

(Loss)/profit from operations (93,974) 2,670,448 2,474,857 2,473,357

Finance costs (164,061) 30,290 (133,771) (133,771) (133,771)

Share of result of an associate (109) 109 — — 19,096 19,096

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary (19,118) 19,118 — — —

(Loss)/profit before taxation (277,262) 2,536,677 2,341,086 2,358,682

Taxation (17,615) 9,887 (7,728) (7,728) (7,728)

(Loss)/profit for the year (294,877) 2,528,949 2,333,358 2,350,954

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of

overseas subsidiaries 67,343 (51,129) 16,214 16,214 16,214

Reclassification adjustments upon disposal

of a subsidiary (2,293) 2,293 (173,063) (173,063) (173,063) (173,063)

Share of other comprehensive income

of an associate — — — 9,958 9,958

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year (229,827) 2,372,100 2,176,509 2,204,063

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 79 –

SCENARIO III (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2012

The Disposal
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2012
Pro forma
adjustments

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal
Pro forma
adjustment

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal and
the Disposal

Pro forma
adjustments

The
remaining

Group for the
year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 10) (Note 7) (Note 11) (Note 8) (Note 5) (Note 9)

Operating activities
(Loss)/profit before taxation (277,262) (103,542) 2,917,481 2,536,677 (195,591) 2,341,086 (1,500) 19,096 2,358,682
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 15,051 (1,310) 13,741 13,741 13,741

Amortization of interests in leasehold
land and intangible assets 56,620 (42,345) 14,275 14,275 14,275

Fair value gain on investment
properties (26,928) 222 (26,706) (26,706) (26,706)

Fair value gain on derivative
financial instruments (50,543) 50,543 — — —

Impairment loss recognized in
respect of trade and other
receivables and prepayments 55,998 55,998 55,998 55,998

Reversal of impairment loss
recognised in respect of trade
and other receivables and
prepayments (1,340) (1,340) (1,340) (1,340)

Impairment loss recognised in
respect of loan receivables 2,764 2,764 2,764 2,764

Impairment loss recognised in
respect of other non-current
assets 9,065 9,065 9,065 9,065

Loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment 44 44 44 44

Loss on disposal of subsidiary 19,118 (19,118) — — —

Share of result of associates 109 (109) — — (19,096) (19,096)
Gain on deemed disposal of the

Disposal Group — (2,917,481) (2,917,481) (2,917,481) (2,917,481)
Loss on disposal of the Disposal

Group — 195,591 195,591 195,591
Gain from sale of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (1,488) (1,488) (1,488) (1,488)
Fair value loss on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 123,346 123,346 123,346 123,346
Interest income (4,046) 2,568 (1,478) (1,478) (1,478)
Interest expenses 164,061 (30,290) 133,771 133,771 133,771

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 84,569 (58,812) (58,812) (60,312)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 80 –

SCENARIO III (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
(Continued)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2012

The Disposal
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2012
Pro forma
adjustments

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal
Pro forma
adjustment

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal and
the Disposal

Pro forma
adjustments

The
remaining

Group for the
year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 10) (Note 7) (Note 11) (Note 8) (Note 5) (Note 9)

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 84,569 (58,812) (58,812) (60,312)

Increase in other financial assets (10,412) 10,412 — — —

Increase in intangible assets (294,157) 294,157 — — —

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (15,418) 4,525 (10,893) (10,893) (10,893)
Increase in loan receivables (95,274) (95,274) (95,274) (95,274)
Increase in trade and other receivables

and prepayments (34,748) 303,578 268,830 268,830 268,830
Increase in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (33,072) (33,072) (33,072) (33,072)
Increase in amount due from the ultimate

holding company — 7,000 (7,000) — — —

Increase in amounts due from fellow
subsidiaries — 25,288 (25,288) — — —

Increase in amounts due to fellow
subsidiaries — 47,493 (47,493) — — —

Increase in amount due to an associate — 79,781 79,781 79,781 79,781
Decrease in bank trust and segregated

accounts 4,888 4,888 4,888 4,888
Decrease in trade and other payables and

deposits received (73,635) (35,004) (108,639) (108,639) 1,500 (107,139)

Cash (used in)/generated from operating
activities (467,259) 46,809 46,809 46,809

Profits tax paid (15,534) (52,389) (67,923) (67,923) (67,923)
Interest received 4,046 (2,568) 1,478 1,478 1,478

Net cash used in operating activities (478,747) (19,636) (19,636) (19,636)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (106,891) 81,263 (25,628) (25,628) (25,628)
Purchase of leasehold land (86,146) 86,146 — — —

Purchase of derivative financial
instruments (12,346) 12,346 — — —

Capital contribution from non-controlling
shareholders 33,703 (33,703) — — —

Acquisition of subsidiaries (293,892) (293,892) (293,892) (293,892)
Purchase of available-for-sales financial

assets (67,946) 67,901 (45) (45) (45)
Investment in other non-current assets (1) (1) (1) (1)
Acquisition of additional interest in a

subsidiary (19,888) 3,208 (16,680) (16,680) (16,680)
Proceeds on disposal of a subsidiary 154,704 (154,704) — — —

Disposal of Disposal Group — (433,346) (433,346) (433,346) (433,346)

Net cash used in investing activities (398,703) (769,592) (769,592) (769,592)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 81 –

SCENARIO III (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
(Continued)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2012

The Disposal
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2012
Pro forma
adjustments

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal
Pro forma
adjustment

After
completion of
the Deemed

Disposal and
the Disposal

Pro forma
adjustments

The
remaining

Group for the
year ended
31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 10) (Note 7) (Note 11) (Note 8) (Note 5) (Note 9)

Financing activities
Interest paid (164,061) 30,290 (133,771) (133,771) (133,771)
New bank and other borrowings raised 1,369,646 (321,593) 1,048,053 1,048,053 1,048,053
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (1,238,524) 69,740 (1,168,784) (1,168,784) (1,168,784)
Placement of shares 220,720 220,720 220,720 220,720
Issue cost on placement of shares (5,518) (5,518) (5,518) (5,518)
Issue of new shares under the share

options 6,473 6,473 6,473 6,473

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities 188,736 (32,827) (32,827) (32,827)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (688,714) (822,055) (822,055) (822,055)

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the year 1,072,985 1,072,985 1,072,985 1,072,985

Effect of change in foreign exchange rate 14,480 (18,791) (4,311) (4,311) (4,311)

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of the year 398,751 246,619 246,619 246,619

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalent

Cash and bank balances 399,065 (152,132) 246,933 246,933 246,933
Less: Bank balances — trust and

segregated accounts (314) (314) (314) (314)

398,751 246,619 246,619 246,619

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 82 –

SCENARIO III (CONTINUED)

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

For the purpose of the presentation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, conversion of RMB
into HK$ is calculated at the following exchange rates:

(a) RMB to HK$1.2276 as at 31 March 2012 for note 1 to note 5 below.

(b) RMB to HK$1.1854 for the year ended 31 March 2012 for note 5 and note 7 to note 11 below.